
 

 

Agenda - Children, Young People and Education 

Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Hybrid - Committee room 4 Tŷ Hywel 

and video conference via Zoom 

Meeting date: 13 March 2025 

Meeting time: 09.30

For further information contact: 

Naomi Stocks 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddChildren@senedd.wales

Hybrid 
------ 

Private pre-meeting  

09.15 - 09.30 

Public meeting  

09.30 - 11.45 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

09.30   

 

2 Routes into post-16 education and training - evidence session 7 

09.30 - 10.30 (Pages 1 - 43)  

Dona Lewis, Chief Executive, National Centre for Learning Welsh 

Dr Ioan Matthews, Chief Executive, Coleg Cymraeg Cenedlaethol 

Gwenllian Owen, Senior Manager for Higher Education, Coleg Cymraeg 

Cenedlaethol 

Dr Gwennan Schiavone, Chief Executive, CYDAG 

Matthew McAvoy, Secondary Leader, CYDAG 

Attached Documents:  

Research brief 

National Centre for Learning Welsh (Translation) 

Coleg Cymraeg Cenedlaethol 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



 

 

Break  

10.30 - 10.45 

 

3 Routes into post-16 education and training - evidence session 8 

10.45 - 11.45 (Pages 44 - 50)  

Faith O’Brian, Managing Director, Cambrian Training  

Jude Holloway, Managing Director, Educ8 Training Group 

Attached Documents:  

Cambrian Training 

Educ8 Training Group 

 

4 Papers to note 

11.45   

4.1 Annual Scrutiny of Medr 

 (Page 51)  

Attached Documents:  

Additional information from Medr following the meeting on 6 February 2025 

 

4.2 Welsh Government Draft Budget 2025-26 

 (Pages 52 - 58)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter to the Chair of the Children, Young People and Education Committee 

from the Cabinet Secretary for Education 

 

4.3 Care Inspectorate Wales: Annual Scrutiny 

 (Pages 59 - 61)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter to the Chair of the Children, Young People and Education Committee 

from Chief Inspector for Care Inspectorate Wales 



 

 

4.4 Welsh Government Draft Budget 2025-26 

 (Page 62)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter to the Chair of the Children, Young People and Education Committee 

from the Chief Executive of Medr 

 

4.5 Welsh Government Draft Budget 2025-26 

 (Pages 63 - 91)  

Attached Documents:  

Welsh Government response to the Committee’s report on the Welsh 

Government Draft Budget 2025-26 

 

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of this meeting and for the whole of 

the meeting on 20 March 

11.45   

 

Private session  

11.45 - 13.30 

 

6 Routes into post-16 education and training - briefing session 

11.45 - 12.45 (Pages 92 - 96)  

Dr Katy Huxley, Research Fellow, Spark, and Administrative Data Research 

Wales, Cardiff University  

Attached Documents:  

Dr. Katy Huxley and Rhys Davies Cardiff University 



 

 

7 Routes into post-16 education and training - consideration of the 

evidence 

12.45 - 13.00   

 

8 Legislative Consent: Border Security, Asylum and Immigration Bill 

13.00 - 13.15 (Pages 97 - 119)  

Attached Documents:  

Briefing note 

Legal advice note 

 

9 Business Committee review of the Public Bill and Member Bill 

processes 

13.15 - 13.30 (Pages 120 - 123)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from Business Committee 



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



This document provides a translation of correspondence received from The National Centre Learning 
Welsh 

Cyflwynwyd yr ymateb hwn i'r Pwyllgor Plant, Pobl Ifanc ac Addysg ar Llwybrau at addysg a hyfforddiant 
ôl-16 
This response was submitted to the Children, Young People and Education Committee on the Routes into 
post-16 education and training 

RET 39 
Ymateb gan: Y Ganolfan Dysgu Cymraeg Genedlaethol 
Response from: The National Centre Learning Welsh  

_________________________________________________________________________________ 

The Nat
[...]


bilingually, a strong suggestion has been made that tailored information and 

personal contact are key in supporting learners to make decisions about their 

studies. In the higher education sector specifically, the Coleg is piloting a 

champions project that tries to encourage students to choose to study part of their 

course in Welsh. This could be a potential model for the whole of the post-16 sector 

in the future.  

The Coleg engages with learners in the post-16 sector mainly through school visits, 

ambassador schemes, newsletters, resources and transition activities, and 

promotes the benefits of studying through the medium of Welsh. The results of a 

recent survey carried out by the Coleg (that received over 500 responses from sixth 

form learners) suggest that learners have a good understanding of the benefits of 

using their Welsh after leaving school (90%); nevertheless, only 32% considered 

studying part of their university course through the medium of Welsh. This suggests 

that learners need further information and support to address some concerns or 

doubts that they have about studying in Welsh at a higher level.  

The findings of a recent research project sponsored by the Coleg, which was led by 

Dr Rebecca Ward from the University of South Wales, show that students who study 

through the medium of Welsh receive better results compared to students who only 

study through the medium of English. It would be useful to draw attention to these 

facts when discussing options with learners in the tertiary sector.  

How effective careers support is at compulsory school age  

We have no evidence to report under this section.  

Pack Page 31



 

 

EVIDENCE OF THE COLEG CYMRAEG 5 

 

January 2025 

 

Changes in routes post-18  

9. Is there evidence 

that learners are 

changing their 

choices post-18, 

including a drop in 

Higher Education 

enrolments, and if so 

why?  

UCAS data (2023) that was commissioned by the 

Coleg show
[...]
agraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42


	Agenda
	2 Routes into post-16 education and training - evidence session 7
	National Centre for Learning Welsh (Translation)
	Coleg Cymraeg Cenedlaethol

	3 Routes into post-16 education and training - evidence session 8
	Educ8 Training Group

	4.1 Annual Scrutiny of Medr
	4.2 Welsh Government Draft Budget 2025-26
	4.3 Care Inspectorate Wales: Annual Scrutiny
	4.4 Welsh Government Draft Budget 2025-26
	Blank Page

	4.5 Welsh Government Draft Budget 2025-26
	ADP7356.tmp
	Summary
	1. Introduction
	2. Recommendation 1
	3. Recommendation 2
	4. Recommendation 3
	7. Recommendation 6
	8. Recommendation 7
	9. Recommendation 8
	10. Recommendation 9
	12. Recommendation 11
	13. Recommendation 12


	6 Routes into post-16 education and training - briefing session
	8 Legislative Consent: Border Security, Asylum and Immigration Bill
	Legal advice note

	9 Business Committee review of the Public Bill and Member Bill processes





Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Children, Young People and Education 

Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Hybrid - Committee room 4 Tŷ Hywel 

and video conference via Zoom 

Meeting date: Thursday, 13 March 2025 

Meeting time: 09.31 - 12.42

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/14848 

Hybrid 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

Buffy Williams MS (Chair) 

Natasha Asghar MS 

Cefin Campbell MS 

Vaughan Gething MS 

Joel James MS 

Carolyn Thomas MS 

Witnesses: 

Dona Lewis, National Centre for Learning Welsh 

Dr Ioan Matthews, Coleg Cymraeg Cenedlaethol 

Gwenllian Owen, Coleg Cymraeg Cenedlaethol 

Dr Gwennan Schiavone, Cymdeithas Ysgolion dros Addysg 

Gymraeg (CYDAG) 

Matthew McAvoy, CYDAG 

Faith O'Brian, Cambrian Training 

Jude Holloway, Educ8 

http://senedd.tv/
http://www.senedd.tv/Meeting/Archive/49797eb9-631b-4566-abea-e0bedea0efe0?autostart=True


 

 

Committee Staff: 

Naomi Stocks (Clerk) 

Sarah Bartlett (Deputy Clerk) 

Jennifer Cottle (Legal Adviser) 

Manon Huws (Legal Adviser) 

Claire Thomas (Researcher) 

Lucy Morgan (Researcher) 

Michael Dauncey (Researcher) 

Sian Thomas (Researcher) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1 The Chair welcomed Members to the meeting of the Children, Young People and 

Education Committee. 

1.2 There were no apologies.  

2 Routes into post-16 education and training - evidence session 7  

2.1 The Committee heard evidence from the National Centre for Learning Welsh, Coleg 

Cymraeg Cenedlaethol and CYDAG. 

2.2 CYDAG agreed to provide a note on examples of good practice in Wales where 

schools and local colleges are collaborating effectively and also examples where there 

is more competition and ineffective collaboration. They also agreed to provide 

examples of inconsistencies around learner transport policies and how this affects 

learners.  

2.3 The Committee agreed to send the unasked questions for a written response.  

3 Routes into post-16 education and training - evidence session 8  

3.1 The Committee heard evidence from Cambrian Training and Educ8 Training Group.  



 

 

4 Papers to note  

4.1 The papers were noted  

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of this meeting and for the whole of the 

meeting on 20 March  

5.1 The motion was agreed.  

6 Routes into post-16 education and training - briefing session  

6.1 The Committee received a briefing from Dr Katy Huxley. 

7 Routes into post-16 education and training - consideration of the 

evidence  

7.1 The Committee considered the evidence it has heard in the previous sessions.  

8 Legislative Consent: Border Security, Asylum and Immigration Bill  

8.1 The Committee considered the LCM, a draft report would be considered at the 

meeting on 2 April.  

9 Business Committee review of the Public Bill and Member Bill 

processes  

9.1 The Committee considered a letter from the Business Committee.  


